Notes to parent financial statements

24. IFRS 1 note

A. IFRS 16 Leasing

An explanation of the difference between the operating lease commitments previously disclosed

in the Company's financial statements as at 31 December 2018 and the lease liabilities recognised in the

balance sheet as at 1 January 2019 are shown in note 14.

B. Goodwill

Under Danish GAAP, goodwill has been amortised based on a straigh line principal over a specific period.

In accordance with IFRS, goodwill is not amortised but tested for impairment.

The value of goodwill as at 31 December 2018, has been applied as deemed cost and amortisation from that

date is reserved.

C. Investment in group enterprices

Under Danish GAAP investments in group enterprices was recognised based on equity value. After adoption

of IFRS investments in Group Enterprises are now recognised at initial cost.

Louis Poulsen A/S   57

Notes to parent financial statements

Local GAAP

Remessure-

ments

IFRS for the

year ended

31.12.2019

DKK'm DKK'm DKK'm

Revenue 598 0 598

Production costs A -354 2 -352

Gross profit/loss 244 2 246

Distribution costs -86 0 -86

Administrative expenses A,B -51 -6 -57

Operating profit/loss 107 -4 103

Income from investments in group enterprices C -5 11 6

Other financial expenses A -4 -4 -8

Profit/loss before tax 98 3 101

Tax on profit/loss for the year -21 0 -21

Profit/loss for the year 77 3 80

Louis Poulsen A/S   58

Notes to parent financial statements

Local GAAP

Remessure-

ments

IFRS as at 31.

December

2019

DKK'm DKK'm DKK'm

Completed development projects 39 0 39

Acquired licences 12 0 12

Acquired trademarks C 0 80 80

Acquired rights C 0 18 18

Goodwill B 74 82 156

Development projcts in progress 17 0 17

Intangible assets 142 180 322

Plant and machinery C 32 16 48

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment 8 0 8

Leasehold improvements 5 0 5

Right of Use assets A 0 51 51

Prepayments for property, plant and

equipment 3 0 3

Property, Plant and equipment 48 67 115

Investments in group enterprises C 338 -231 107

Deposits 3 0 3

Deferred tax C 0 2 2

Fixed asset investment 341 -229 112

Fixed assets 531 18 549

Raw materials and consumables 34 0 34

Work in progress 15 0 15

Manufactured goods and goods for resale C 16 -5 11

Inventories 65 -5 60

Trade receivables 24 0 24

Receivables from group enterprises 164 0 164

Other receivables 1 0 1

Prepayments 3 0 3

Receivables 192 0 192

Cash 41 0 41

Current assets 298 -5 293

Assets 829 13 842

Louis Poulsen A/S   59

Notes to parent financial statements

Local GAAP

Remessure-

ments

IFRS as at 1.

January 2019

DKK'm DKK'm DKK'm

Completed development projects 19 0 19

Acquired licences 13 0 13

Acquired trademarks C 0 89 89

Acquired rights C 0 21 21

Goodwill B 79 77 156

Development projcts in progress 23 0 23

Intangible assets 134 187 321

Plant and machinery C 27 17 44

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment 7 0 7

Leasehold improvements 5 0 5

Right of Use assets A 0 63 63

Prepayments for property, plant and

equipment 11 0 11

Property, Plant and equipment 50 80 130

Investments in group enterprises C 347 -240 107

Deposits 3 0 3

Deferred tax C 0 2 2

Fixed asset investment 350 -238 112

Fixed assets 534 29 563

Raw materials and consumables 33 0 33

Work in progress 13 0 13

Manufactured goods and goods for resale C 13 -5 8

Inventories 59 -5 54

Trade receivables 24 0 24

Receivables from group enterprises 50 0 50

Other receivables 4 0 4

Prepayments 3 0 3

Receivables 81 0 81

Cash 58 0 58

Current assets 198 -5 193

Assets 732 24 756

Louis Poulsen A/S   60

Notes to parent financial statements

Local GAAP

Remessure-

ments

IFRS as at 31

December

2019

DKK'm DKK'm DKK'm

Contributed capital 10 0 10

Reserve for development expenditure 38 0 38

Retained earnings A,B 254 -38 216

Dividend proposed for the year 250 0 250

Equity 552 -38 514

Deferred tax 40 0 40

Other provisions 6 0 6

Provisions 46 0 46

Payables to group enterprices 90 0 90

Lease financial liabilities A 0 41 41

Non-Current Liabilities other than provisions 90 41 131

Trade payables 81 0 81

Lease financial liabilities A 0 10 10

Income tax payable 17 0 17

Other payables 43 0 43

Current Liabilities other than provisions 141 10 151

Liabilities other than provisions 231 51 282

Equity and Liabilities 829 13 842

Louis Poulsen A/S   61

Notes to parent financial statements

Local GAAP

Remessure-

ments

IFRS as at 1.

January 2019

DKK'm DKK'm DKK'm

Contributed capital 10 0 10

Reserve for development expenditure 30 0 30

Retained earnings A,B 432 -39 393

Equity 472 -39 433

Deferred tax 38 0 38

Other provisions 8 0 8

Provisions 46 0 46

Payables to group enterprices 65 0 65

Lease financial liabilities A 0 52 52

Other payables 1 0 1

Non-Current Liabilities other than provisions 66 52 118

Trade payables 93 0 93

Lease financial liabilities A 0 11 11

Income tax payable 18 0 18

Other payables 37 0 37

Current Liabilities other than provisions 148 11 159

Liabilities other than provisions 214 63 277

Equity and Liabilities 732 24 756

Louis Poulsen A/S 62

Accounting policies

Reporting class

This Annual Report has been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

(“IFRS”) as adopted by the EU as well as additional Danish disclosure requirements applying to large

reporting class C entities. Further they are prepared in accordance with FIRS as issued by the International

Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

For periods up to and including the year ended 31 December 2019, the Company prepared its financial

statements in accordance with the Danish Financial Statement Act. These financial statements for the year